Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
FATA AUTOMATION, S.p.A.	Name: FATA AUTOMATION, INC.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	<u> </u>
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 6050 Nineteen Mile Road
Execution Date(s) July 8, 2005	
Assignment Merger	Olfon Oladian Halakta
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Sterling Heights
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:48314
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Coding y. Cox
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,644,909; 6,478,530; 6,443,293; 6,398,005; 6,176,367;
	6,149,366; 5,549,049; 5,231,933; 5,222,439; 5,188,036
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be malled:	involved: 10
Name: Julia Church Dierker	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 400.00
Internal Address: DIERKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3331 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 109	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Troy	8. Payment Information
State: MI Zip:48084-2813	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number:(248) 649-9900	b, Deposit Account Number 50-2100
Fax Number: (248) 649-9922	1
Email Address: juliad@troypatent.com	Authorized User Name Julia Church Dierker
9. Signature:	July 29, 2005
Signature	Date
Julia Church Dierker	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents.

Occuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FATA AUTOMATION, S.p.A., in Liquidation, an Italian corporation ("Assignor") hereby executes and agrees to the assignment of the rights in certain United States letters patent and inventions as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor is currently the assignee and sole owner of the following United States Patents (the "Patents") numbered: 6,644,909; 6,478,530; 6,443,293; 6,398,005; 6,176,367; 6,149,366; 5,549,049; 5,231,933; 5,222,439; 5,188,036.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer and assign all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patents and underlying inventions to FATA AUTOMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions described in the Patents, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof, all rights as licensor under any license thereof, and all rights to claims of past, present or future infringement and proceeds thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to transfer title to the Patents to Assignee;

FURTHERMORE, the aforesaid assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents or the underlying inventions, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made;

FURTHERMORE; this assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Michigan and the federal laws of the United States of America, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Michigan or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application to this Assignment of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Michigan and the United States of America. Assignor hereto agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and to take all actions as may reasonably be necessary and appropriate in order to timely consummate this assignment.

FURTHERMORE, Assignor represents to and covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the (a) rights and property hereby conveyed are free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, security interest, license thereof, mortgage, conditional sale agreement, contract, option, charge or claim of any nature whatsoever, including but not limited to, due but unpaid maintenance fees, and that it has full right and authority to convey the same as herein expressed, and (b) Assignor is the sole owner of the rights and title to the Patents and inventions referenced herein and has the right to assign the same, has not transferred or granted to anyone else any interest in the invention(s) or Patents being transferred herein, and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to it respecting said invention(s) and, at Assignee's expense, testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the reasonable judgment of Assignee is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

FURTHERMORE, Assignee acknowledges that this assignment only applies to the Patents and their respective underlying inventions within the jurisdiction of the United States of America and does not grant Assignee any rights with respect to such underlying inventions in any other jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

RVBUS\GWP\685813.3

PATENT REEL: 016593 FRAME: 0125,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment effective as of July 8, 2005.

ASSIGNOR:

FATA AUTOMATION, S.p.A.

IN LIQUIDATION

Via Torino n. 13 – 10044 Pianezza (To) Capitale Sociale Euro 1.400.000,00. i.v. Registro Imprese Torino n. 771,79

By:

Name: Maurizio Lenzi

Title: Liquidator

Witness:

Name: Lino Franco

RVBUS\GWP\685813.3

RECORDED: 07/29/2005

PATENT REEL: 016593 FRAME: 0126